

No. 13-2468-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

SUBCONTRACTING CONCEPTS, LLC,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate
Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Statement of Facts.....	4
2. Procedural History and Rulings Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT SCI'S OBJECTIONS TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S DECISIONS WERE UNTIMELY AND SCI'S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THAT DETERMINATION ON APPEAL ARE GROUNDS FOR DISMISSING THE APPEAL.....	13
II. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY COMPELLED SCI TO PRODUCE ITS CLIENT LIST	18
1. SCI's Client List Is Relevant to Wage and Hour's Investigation, and in Particular, to Its Determination Whether the Clients Are Joint Employers of the Drivers.....	19
2. Compelling SCI to Produce Its Client List Even If It Were a Trade Secret Was Not an Abuse of Discretion...	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM A – January 15, 2013 Slip Opinion (Dkt. No. 15) from <u>Solis v. Zion Delivery Serv., Inc.</u> , Case No. 2:12- cv-09956-GAF-MRW (C.D. Cal.)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
<u>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. King,</u> 699 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<u>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.,</u> 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<u>Caidor v. Onondaga Cnty.,</u> 517 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14,15
<u>Cephas v. Nash,</u> 328 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13,15
<u>City of Omaha, Neb. Civilian Employees'</u> <u>Ret. Sys. v. CBS Corp.,</u> 679 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<u>E.E.O.C. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</u> 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12,18,19
<u>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins,</u> 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	5
<u>In re Fitch, Inc.,</u> 330 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<u>In re McVane,</u> 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12,18
<u>Mario v. P&C Food Mkts., Inc.,</u> 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.,</u> 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12,18,19
<u>Okla. Press Pub. Co. v. Walling,</u> 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	5
<u>Small v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.,</u> 892 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14,15

Cases--continued:

<u>Solis v. Pultegroup, Inc.,</u> No. 12-50286, 2013 WL 4482978 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 19, 2013).....	23
<u>Solis v. Zion Delivery Serv., Inc.,</u> No. 12 CV-09956-GAF (C.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2013).....	22
<u>Thomas v. Arn,</u> 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	15
<u>Traguth v. Zuck,</u> 710 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1983).....	15
<u>United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.,</u> 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996).....	3,5
<u>United States v. James,</u> 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir.), cert. petition filed (Nov. 22, 2013 No. 13-632).....	13
<u>United States v. Male Juvenile (95-CR-1074),</u> 121 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<u>United States v. Morton Salt Co.,</u> 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	20
<u>United States v. Sanders,</u> 211 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<u>Wagner & Wagner, LLP v. Atkinson, Haskins,</u> <u>Nellis, Brittingham, Gladd & Carwile, P.C.,</u> 596 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<u>Waldron v. Milana,</u> No. 12-4105-cv, 2013 WL 4733215 (2d Cir. Sept. 4, 2013) (summary order).....	17
<u>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,</u> 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.:

Section 9, 29 U.S.C. 209.....	1,24
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	1,20
15 U.S.C. 49.....	1-2,24
28 U.S.C. 636(b)(1).....	9,16
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	2

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72..... 9,16

Wage and Hour Division Fact Sheets:

Fact Sheet #44, Visits to Employers (available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs44.pdf>) .. 26

Fact Sheet #77A, Prohibiting Retaliation under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) (available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs77a.pdf>) . 26
